treasury. After paying the cost of the dissolution proceedings, the county auditor shall apply the proceeds of the tax after each tax apportionment to the payment of principal and interest of outstanding bonds of the village until all such bonds and interest thereon shall have been paid in full. Thereafter the county auditor shall apply the proceeds of the tax after each tax apportionment to the various other creditors in proportion to their several claims until all have been discharged, but interest on any such claim shall be allowed and paid only from the date of the court order allowing such claim.

Section 7. [Subd. 7.] Property and rights of village. All village property and all rights of the village shall upon dissolution inure in the town as the legal successor to the village. If the village lies in more than one town, surplus cash assets shall be distributed to the respective towns in proportion to the assessed valuation of that portion of the village lying in each; and the court shall determine the disposition of other unsold village property in such cases.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 434-S. F. No. 1084

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for road and bridge purposes in the County of Freeborn.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Freeborn, road and bridge tax levy. The board of county commissioners of the county of Freeborn may levy a tax not to exceed 20 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for road and bridge purposes.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Freeborn.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 435-H. F. No. 1676

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Town of Aitkin to transfer certain funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Aitkin, transfer of funds. The town board of the town of Aitkin may transfer such amount as it deems advisable from its fire fund to the town road and bridge fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the town board of said town of Aitkin.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 436—S. F. No. 562 [Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement of district court judges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. District court judges, retirement. Any judge now serving as a judge of the district court of this state who heretofore attained the age of 74 years and was then eligible to retire and receive the benefits of the applicable retirement laws, but did not do so, may now receive the benefits of such laws if he retires before the expiration of his present term.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 437—H. F. No. 1677

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the special relief, fund of the police relief association of the City of Brainerd, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Brainerd, police relief association. The requirements and provisions of any law enacted by the legislature during the 1959 session thereof relating to tax levies for the special relief fund of a policemen's relief association of cities of the third class shall only apply to the special relief fund of the policemen's relief association of the city of Brainerd after approval of this act as provided in Sec. 2.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its.